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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd~ Newark 2, Ne J0 

September 19; 1962~ 

1.· STATE REGULATIONS· - STATE REGULATION NOo 20, RULE 20, AMENDED. 

PRACTICES UNDULY DESIGNED TO INCREASE CONSUMPTION - PROHIBITION 
BY STATE REGULATION TO REENFORCE PREVIOUS PROHIBITIONS BY ~ 
SPECIA.L RULING& 

NOTICE TO ALL RETAIL LICENSEms: 

Since Repeal many of the subjects referred to in 
.R.S. 33:1-39,·including practices unduly designed to increase 

. consumptiOn of alcoholic beverages, have been covered by special 
.rulings of the Commissioner (now Director)o However, the recent 
decision of the New Jersey Supreme Court in Boller Beverages, Inc. 
v. William Howe.Davis 1 Director of the Diylsion of- Alcoholic 
Beverage Co~l 1 et,£~, decided June 29, 1962, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1467, Item 1, has raised some question with respect 
to the propriety o'f handling -certain matters by way of special. 
rulings rather than by general rules and regulations e. . Rece:qtly 

·a number of practices have been devised and engaged in by 
licensees which, in the opinion of the Director, constitute 
practices unduly designed to increase consumption of alcoholic 
beverages. Accordingly, to eliminate any doubt of the validity or 
binding. effect of special rulings dealing with such practices, 
Rule 20 of State Regulation No .. 20 has been amended to include 
specifically a prohibition against such practices. 

··Rule 20 of State Regulation No~ 20 is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

"No licensee privileged to sell any alcoholic 
beverages at retail shall, di.rectly 1or indirectly, 
.offer or furnish ahy gift, prize, coupon, premium, 
rebate, unauthorized discount or similar inducement 
with the retail sale of any alcoholic beverage or 
·engage in or allow, permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises or in connection with the conduct 
of the licensed bUsiness any practice designed to 
increase unduly the consumption of alcoholic beverages; 
provided, however, .that nothing herein shall prevent 
such licensees from furnishing advertising novelties 
of nominal value and further provided that such 
licensees shall not advertise the availability of such 
novelties by any sign or display or in any periodical, 
publication, circular, handbill, direQt mailing piece 
·or similar media,. n 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Promulgated Wedne-sday, August 15,, 1962.i 
Effective Wednesday, August 15, 1962. . 
Filed with the Secretary of State (N .. J,.).Wednesday, August 15, 1962. 
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2Qj DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -:-'. .NUIS.ANCE (HOMOSEXUALS - . LEWDNEs·s 
AND_IMMORAL ACTIVITY)·;.,,. FAILURE TO PRODUCE·A.PPLICATION FOR 
LICENSE - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ltO DAYS .. ~ 

In the .. Matter o.f Disciplinary -
Proceeding~ against 

. 32 CLUB, INC<i 
t/a LATIN QUARTER 

_ 47 Pennington. Street 
Newark 2j Ns Jo 

I' i 

1 '-·i .. ··,_ 
)_ 

) 

) 

) 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
·License C-JJ-i.7, issued by the .Municipal1 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
-the City of Newark., 
--------~---------------~----------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . ., 

Irving ·J. - Zwillman, Esq.,, Attorn~y for Licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose,, ~sq.,, Appearing· for the Division of . 

·Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following· Report herein: 

"Lic·ensee pleaded not .guilty to the follow~ng_ charg~s: 

•1 ... On February 7, 8 and 17, 1962,.you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of 
business to be conducted in suc:h manner. as· to. . 
become a nuisance, in that you allowed, permitted · 
and s~ffered ~arsons who appeared to be homo~ 
sexuals, e .. g •, females impersonating males and 
males impersonating females, irt and upon your 
licep.sed premise.s; allowe~, permi tt~d and . 
suffered such pers·o:ris to frequent .and congregate 
in and upon your: licensed premi~es;- allowed, . 
permitted and suffered 1ewdt1e.ss and immoral activity 
and foul, f~lthy artd obscene language and conduct- by 
such persons and by others in and upon yo.ur licensed 
premises; and otherwise conducted yoU!' licensed· 
place of business in a manner offensive to common 
decency and public morals; in violation of Rule· 
5 of State Regula ti on No. · 2.0. 

- '2. On February 17, 1962 ,. you conducted your· licens.ed 
pusiness without having a photostatic or other 
true copy of ·the· application for the current 
license on your licensed·premises available fo.r 
inspection; iri violation of Rule 16 o·f State . \. 
Regulation No. 20e 

'3. On February 17, 1962 ,- a-t your licens_ed pre,mise.s; 
you, through agents, servants, persons employed 
on your licensed prem±.s~s and others in your 
behalf, failed to facilitate and hindered ·and . _ · · 

· delayed ··and caused :the hindrance·. and delay of an. 
'investigation of the above all·eged violations · · 
. and an inspection. and examinatiqn or' your licensed: 
premises, then and there being made and conducted 
by .Investigators. of the Divtsion .of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the De~partment· of. L·aw· and 
Public Safety of the State·or New Jersey; in 
violation·of R.S. ·33~1-35.• 
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"The Division's case was presented thI·ough the testimony 
of three ABC agents, who gave t~e following version~ 

"On F·ebruary 7, 1962, at about 11: 50 p .. mc, two ABC agents 
.entered the licerisee's p~emises and remained there until 
approx:lmate1y 12:45·a.m. on February 8th. They observed' seven 
male patrons, one normal woman patron and one apparent lesbian, 
known as Mickey.. Her appearance had all the. characteristics· 
of a male--her hair was ~very closely cropped with sideburns; she 
wore a male-type white shirt with the sleeves rolled up almost 
to the shoulder; she had a zipper fly front trousers with.-

. cuffs, male-type shoes and white socks and a large manvs bill~ · 
fold projecting from her rear pocket. She walked wlth a distinctly 
masculine gait. 

"At 12:45 a.m., one of the.agents left the pr~mi~es fo~ five 
minutes in order to report to several other agents who were . 

·at a po~rit 6f observ~tion outside the Said premises; and he· . 
. re·-entered the premises· at 12:50 a.m" on February 8th; ·that. on · · 
·the second· visit, he observ~~ this apparent lesbian,· Mi6k~Y,.~nd 
.~not~er .f<?male perfor~ a dance, known as the '11wist.•. . . · 

. "· '' ''On' February j>rj) 1962, .at a"pp~oxima,tely·. 8,: 05 'P .mCI·;. ·t~~· .· ' " 
.-. ABC .agents. revisited ·the licensed premises and· observed a . ·. -· 

bartender,· known as Frankie (later·identified as Frank Maion~), · 
serving .twelve ·male, two normal females and four· apparent " 
l~sbian: ·p~trons. 

Some of these apparent lesbians danced with the normal 
women, during which they moved their hands up and down the other 
female's backsp grabbing their buttocks> and engaged in open 
kissingo This dancing took place in the Pear of the licensed 
premises_, where· the bartender as well as oth~r patrons seated 
in"the -~a~k part of the·-tavern, observed them with grsat·interest@ 

' • • ' :~ ' • • ~ ' ' - ·~ ' • ' r ~~, • • • > ' • '• ' ' • ' 

· ._>·(·_--·.~···., .·· .. :,,_The":ag:_e.n_t~-. iert· .the:: p·r·e·mtse_s.:a·t $:40· p.m, and ·:returned··· __ .~'·_<.· 
.:·':.'.at' about·l0:,20 P<l!l· 'Ae t_hat_· time they noted .that ·more custoniE?rS' . 
~:. c~me ).n~· 1m,til there wer·e· a.pproxima tely ·fift.een ·apparent -

·Ie~bians ~mong the other customers present, and also five . 
.. apparent male homosexuals had arrived therein.. The lesbians 

were d~ncing to the· juke box music with the normal females to 
delight and·approval of the otlher patrons, the bartender, Frank, 
and the other pai·tend~r, Tohy (later identified as Anthony · 
Faliveno, the manager of the said premises),. · · · · .· ·. : , 

"These danc_es were characterized also by the vmgorous 
.fondling of various parts of the body' of -0ne pf the ·normal 
females by an apparent lesbian~ · 

"During the course of these activities, one of the a.pparent 
lesbians· came over to a normal girl 'sitting near one of the 
agents at the bar and placed her hands on the girl!~ private 
parts, kissing her passionately, and making other carnal 
advances. The dances of some of the other lesbians with some of 
the other women on the floor encomp~ssed kissing, fondling and 
other actions which simulated sexual intercourseo This was done 
in clear view of both bartenders and the' agents observed that 
both ~artenders delighted in observing these activities. 

"The apparent lesbians, observed on the agents' return 
to these prei:nises, possessed the same physi.cal attributes, and 
were dressed in the same manner as were the lesbians, as herein­
above described. These, too, had very close cropped hair, their 
faces were completely devoid of any makeup .r they wore men w s type 
shirts with their sleeves rolled up;some of.them had large wrist 
watches and signet rings; they wore male-type trousers with 
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cuffs and ·Zipper .fly fronts; all had large wallets with combs 
which they carried in their rear pockets, partly exposed. 

~'The four apparent homosexuals which the agents observed 
on t:n_is vis:Lt hacf mannerisms which. wer-e characteristic of that 
type of individuala They giggled and used limp-wrist motion; 
their cigarettes were held very daintily at the tips of their 
figners~ they swished.their hips; and they used, in loud voices, 
such terms of endearment toward eaC'h, other as u honey' and •.sweet.ie w ~ 

~e1t was parM.cularly noted that at no time during the 
evening did any of these apparent lesbians ever dance with a 
male_, nor, indeed, did any female during that evening dance with 
any maleQ The dancing consisted only, of female pairs of a 
rather intimate na tu.re j during whic_h the lesbians generously 
fondled all parts of the body of the regular female,. with 
emphatic pressj_ng of the lower part of the body against the 
partner* 

~YDuring these activi.ties, one significant episode took· 
place0 A. male named. Tony (not to be confused with the bartender 
and manager) got into a violent argument with one of the female 
patronsc Tony;; an elderly patron, started to shout in vile, 
filthy$ offensj:ve language, that he was not interested in 
perYerted sex;i but wanted n_ormal intercourse wl th this girl@ 

· YVIn order to quiet him. down, one of the a.gents ordered a 
drink .for him and, w~ile this was being served, Frankie, the 
bartender.? stated that Tony had been interested in having sexual 
,intercourse w:l th one of the girls for the past few days and~ 
~'I1hese lesM.ans don~t like that9" One of the agents remarked to 
this bartender tha.t one can get into an awful lot of· trouble 
foollng wj .. th lesbians and th~ir straight girlfriends, to which the 
bartender replied, VYou certainly can get into trouble--! oug_ht · 

. t~. know, I sei:~ the same ones. in here all the time' Q The agent 
then pointed to two apparent lesbians dancing and remarked, 'To­
me, they look ltke theyVr:e really in love~~ to which the bartender 
replied 31 'Yes .)l that w s the way they are' <I 

tVAt this point~ at. 11:45 p.,m., t:t;i.e agents thereupon 
identified themselves; _the bartender called over Anthony 
Faliveno, thH managerp the agents identified themselves to him 
and informed him that they intended to make a charge against 
the licensee0 Faliveno immediately walked up and down_ the bar and, 
within a. few minut-es .9 all of the apparent. lesbians and homosexuals 
left the premisese 

"The agents then requested Fa1iveno to produce the license 
application, whtch he refused\) He also denied the agents the 
right to go beh:tnd the bar and, in filthy and gutter-type 
language~ ordered them out of the placew ·one of the agents went 
to the telephone booth and called the Newark Police Department~ 
The police did not immedi~tely arrive and~ because of the apparent 
hostility of thE) remaining pa trans, the agents did thereupon 
depart:from the saj.d premises without obtaining the license 
application or completing their investigationo 

vron cross-examination, the agents· testified that as soon 
as they made their id en ti ties known, Falhreno walked up and 
down the bar ordering the apparent lesbians to leave the premises,., 
As soon as they did this, Faliveno then shouted, ~You ---, sho'\"1 
me the lesbiansv'l At that t:t.me~ all of them had departed" The 
agents reiterated that they identified themselves by displaying 
the cred.entia.ls, whj~c:h consist of a billfold-type identj.fica tion, 
with a State seal and the investigator's pict,p.re under the caption, 



BULLETIN 1471 PAGE 5. 

'State of .New Jersey, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control'• 
These identifications were shown to both li'aliveno and to the 
bartender. The balance of their testimony under cross­
examination was substantially the same as that testified to on 
direct examinatien. 

"Anthony Faliveno, the manager of the licensed .premises, 
and Frank ~aion.d, the bartender, testified on behalf of the 
licensee. The substance of Faliveno's testimony is as follows: 
He denied any violation of the rules and regulations of this 
Divisio?) on February 7th and February 8th.. With respect to' 
February 17th, he stated that Agent R came into the bar and fell 
asleep after betng served with two drinks.. He further denied 
that there were any lesbians or hbmosexunls in the licensed 
premises, and VI don9t know a lesbian when I see one~ I told 
them before'. He denied any actlvity such as was described by 
the agents, particularly with respect to the apparent lesbians and 
homosexuals. He also sp~3cifically denied hea.r1.ng the remarks of 
the elderly patron, Tony, as testified to in detail by the agents, 
although_he was present at the timeo · He further stated that 
on February 17th, there were only two women present on the 
premises during the entire evening, one of whom was his wife, ·and 
that neither one of these women were lesbians or apparent lesbia.n:s. 
There was a total of twelve or thirteen patrons in these premises 
during the entire evening. His wife was not called as a ~itness 
by the licensee to corroborate thj.s testimony(! Faliveno further 
stated that at about 11~~,; pcm~~ the bartender~ Frank» said to him, 
~These fellows here j_dentified -themselves as agents w ~ whereupon 
he went to the ·end of the bar and refused to speak to them~ 
Under cross-examination, the following questions were asked: 

'Q. Where were you when the agents first spoke to you 
or you first spoke to them? 

A. I never spoke.to the agentso 

Q. Not at.all? 

A~ The· only time I spoke to the agents is at the end 
over there,· He called me over, he ~anted to talk 
to me. 

Q. What did he say? 

A. He identified himself o So I ~alk~d to the end ·ar 
the bar. Agent R wanted to come behind the bar and 
I said, "Go and call the cops first .. ne 

"He admitted that th~ agents had identified .themselves to 
the other bartenderjl 'but they never showed me anything 0 • His 
stated reason for not permitting them to· go behind the bar was 
that they had not ·adequately identified themselves~ He was then 
~sked by me: 

... 
VQ. When Frank to~d you that these two men said they were 

agents, why didn-'·t you go over to ·them and say~ "Let· 
me see your identification?" 

A. Well, I did make a mistake on that. I agree with 
you. I get exc:l. ted" That as, what's .wrong with me" W 

. . · ... 
"Frank Maiond testified that he. is now a stockholder in 

the corporate-iicensee and he denied that there were any lesbians 
o:r homosexuals pre:rnnt on the nigh.ts in question$ _He stated that 
that ·there were only two girls in the premises on _February 1'7th and 
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one girl· w.as dancing by herself a 'f·::?H,e'?~ategorically d·enied any 
of the activi t:t.es which were d:e'sc·r~!~ffeu in detail by ·.the . 
Pivisio11W s witnesses~ -:::~~-_:- r··-~-~ 

"On cross~-examination, he .s'.t'.cf#e:~. :that -he d~o.·e.-s .:not ·know 
Faliveno' s wife and doe-sn' t know .wffe:ther :she .. was .. present on 
February 17the · He further ass.ert'ed ·tna·t .. the-re were ·.only two· 
women present on that rUght, one o~ w}?.om. w:o.r.e ·Sl-a:cks, .but he 
didn et take 1 any partic:Ular note _q~r°'_·t~e de,tai.ls .,:o:f :her dres.s, 
and did not know whether she was.,.,.,_.In: ·ract a le·sbiana .He admitted 
that the agents identif:;Led thems.en.ves and ·Agent -R .stated., 'Thi·s is . 
Agent --- and I _am Agen·t --,...~ .Thi.:s -..fs ·my iderit.ifica.tion~ -.This 
is my badge' o He then ~test:if:'ied -that ,one. of the two women -was 
Tonyo s wife,, He was then .a;skieodi 

'Q .. I though you :said you .didn•.t know his wife? 

A" To'ny told me after that was his -wt·f ea 

Q~ And· who was the other one? 

Ao What he said, Mickey, :ther:e~ 

Q .. I thought you said you didn't know --Mic"key? 

Ao I remember now ·bec~use you .t-o1d me a' 

HA cons id era tion bf all o:f the '·te-s·ti·mony in ·.t'!r;is case 
satisfies me tha.t the Di'vis·ion has ·ip.rov-ed ':its .ca-Re by :·th.e 'C:lear 
and c·onvincing testimony, and ·:qy a fair ·:pr:eponde:rance of the 
believable evidence. Re Car:elis, ,.Bull.Eftin ·139J_, Tt·etn 2 a "The 
agents, m.ave a straightforward., .forthr-ight '.and "highly ~c-re'dible 
account of what transpire-d on ·that .·ev·en;ing.. :Exc:ep.t ,for :the 
blanket clen·.ial by the licensee-' .. s witn,es·ses, no attempt has been 
made to specifically refute ·any· o·r ·;.the ::subs·tgntive t·trntimony ·of 
the Division~s witnesseso 

nThe testimony of Fa1ivsno ·bear~s particular ;scrutiny, 
especi.ally where he denie·s ·tha·t he ·C:an r.eco.gni .. ze -apparent .Tesbians 
by either their mam1er,, ~ga."i't or .o.ther .. c,ha.:racteris·t1cs .as descr-tbed 

· he·rein by the agents.. In p.roceed:ings ·:ag.ad~ns"t ·this lic.-ensee, 
which culmin.a ted in an order . of .. :sus:pens::Lon ,dated '.February 23.1, 1962 
(Re 32 Club, _Inc o 9 Bulletin 144:4_, fftem .3) ·whic.h .:were -'introduced · 
for the sole purpose of· affe.c t,ing ~hts .cred:.i':bil7i-ty, ·:Fa11.veno 
t.e·s tified almost to the .same -::ef,f: .. ~c~t/.~ ~I:t r;eq.uir:es -.only .ord:inary 
frankness to state that ·his :P~·of.ess.e.d ·~±nabili~y :to recogni·z.e 
so-called lesbians was ins:incer.e and .'.tnge1:i.uine, "bo;th :because .of 
his previous experience in the 'tavern ··buslne:ss, and ·.-w.1·th this 
particular problem4) 

"It is clear as crystal -:tha·.t ·:-by this .t.ime .F·a1,1veno shoul.d 
be able to recognize·.~a so-called. I.es bi-an even in :the ·,darkne.ss, as 
was . observed by the Direc·tor in .R_e ,Simm_oris, -:Bull:ettn 1406, Item .2; .' 

v I believe that, .\tfi th ·exce:pt.:tons lnfin1:;tes'jymal 
·and remote, it takes . only common sens.e, with a 
reasonable amount of judgm·ertt ·based -:µp.on o.b-
s erva tlon as to g.ar b .and ·;c ond;uct . ·:( a-bnor-ma'l ::f.or 
a woman), to distinguish -a ··so:....cal'led .1-eis~b'lan -
from a normal woman~ I 

"FalivenoJi as the manager o.f the 'licensed ·premis.es,· may not 
avoid his responsibility as 1lcensee is agent;, for the c.onduct of 
the licensed premises me:re'ly by ·010-~:dng :h.i .. s ey:es arid :'ears.. On 
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. the contrary, licensee~ must use their eyes ·arrd.-- ea'I·s, and ~se· .. 
them effectively' to prevent improper use of -the' premises o' ' . 

. Re· Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441, ·Item 5; Bilowi th v. Passaic, · 
·Bulletin 527 j Item 3 e · 

"F_inally, it would be appropria t·e to quote from the . 
·Commentaries of the Prophet Je.remiah:.· · 

:~ .. 

·1-There is none so blind· a"Er. he who will not see,, q · 
(Jere~i~h :20) · 

"Thus, his testimony, with reference to these incidents. 
impresses me as being arrogantly cynical.) evasive and offere.d 
Yfi thout conviction. The testimony of the bartende.r is most 
i~credible, ih~.the light of his expressions to the ABC agents a· 

. His examination is also characterized by blatant untruths, 
.evasions and contradiction$@ It should be observed 'that his. 
recent acquisition of an interest in the corporate-licensee 
.may have tended to. affect his recollection of what transpired 
o_n the nights in questiono . It. might also be noted that the 
incidents in this case transpired afte:r receipt by.the licensee· 
of a. Hea~er w s Report recommending a finding . of guilt on , the .. · .. 
same. basic1 .charge of Wallowing, permitting and suffering . persons -~ ... 
who appeared to be homos$xuals in and upon the licensed premises•,· 
and in conducting the said licensed place of business in such ., · 
manner as to bec.ome a nuisance, in violation pf Rule 5 of· State 

. Regulation No. 20 e See Re 32 Club, Inc o, supra. Hence, . it. is .. · 
recommended that the licensee be found guilty as to Charge l.; - -._ .... · 

. "With respect to Charge 2, it is undenied by the licehsee·:, · .. 
that .. no copy of the license application was made available for .· .. : 
inspection and examination by Division's agents, in violation of · 
Rule 16 of State Regulation No. 20. Its at tempted .justification·, 
for such failure to produce ·was that Fali veno was not sa tisfie_d. : , 

'_that. the ABC a.gents properly identiried themselves & · 

... 
. ~ . ' 

. .. utt is abundantly manifest from the testimony.)\ that· proper" .. ·· 
identification was. made by the agents; and .the employees of. the.· · .. 

·, .. licensee, ha.ving been associated with the liquor industry for map.y ... 
years, should have recognized such.identification as.being adequate 

·and :Ln proper· form~ ~·Faliveno admitted. that he got gexcitedV and . 
. .. m~de. a· mi~take in failing .to facilitate. the _investiga tionlP, 

' ' n1t' may welt be assumed. that :his behavlor was clearly· 
. ··occasioned by his. consciousness of WJDongdoing; 1 t certainly does · · 
·not. constitute a· valid defense to these charges s: · 

';·' 

. "These charges have also been proved by: a fair pre.ponderance· 
: of . the -believable evidence, ·and: I .therefore recommP.nd that the . . 
· licensee be f5ound . guilty· on Charges 2 and 3 as well .. · 

' ' 

"Licensee has· a prior adjudicated record Q Effective June .. · 
· 23, 1958, the Director suspended for twenty-fiv,e days the· license 
which the licensee then held for premises at 132 Orchard· Street, after 
the licensee pleaded non vu1t· to charges of permitting bookmaking 
and a·· lottery~.· Bulletin 1237,· Item 4 •. Effective January .3ll · 
1961, the local issuing authority suspended licenseeVs license· z· 
for twenty days. for selling dur~ng prohibited hour,s" · On February ".j 
2J, 1962, · the Director suspended the license herefn I for a period-. o~:\' 
forty-five df;.ys because of the.finding of guilt on·a charge that · 
it permitted its. bustness to be conducted in such .. manner as to." .. 
become a_ nuisance, a:nd that it suffered ·persons who appeaia.ed to . be 
homosexuals, e.g .. $ females impersonating males, in and upon the 

. licensed premises, :tn viola ti.on of Rule 5. {)f State Regulation No~>·,: 
· 2?. · Bulle tin 1444- >' I tern 3 ~ . · 
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~R:tgid enforcement of the fr·e,-gti:lations Ci •• is 
essential to the. preservation. of decency and .. 
the protection of the publlc :-··,morals<'> .• 9' 

Re PolLka~·~-Q1.Yb~.-Jr.tc 41 ?J Bulletin 104-5 ;·~-Item <6 Q 

~ •. : . 

nrn vlew of the fact that t:here··hav-e be-en--.three previous 
violations: w:lthtn the past fiv·e years, -including··,two dissimilar 
violations and one similar viola t'1'.on, it -may .-well ·be 'C-onsidered 
such callou.s disregard of the -Alcoholic Beverage· Law as ·to -
warrant.a revocation of the license, espectally since this 
violation occurred during the .. time .that the prio·r ·sim±la:r 

. vio1ation was bei.ng adjudicated by· this Divisi:on. ·How.ever, 
in.view of all the facts and circumstances of this ease, l 
recommend that an order be ·entered suspending· this license-for 
a. per:l.od of nipety days on Charge lei Since this is -..the , 
licensee us fourth violation and its second similar v1o1a tion · 
within five years, such suspension would be consistent with 
substantial justice~ ·Re Mekis and ID w ShaughnessI, Bulletin 952·, 
Item 6-"' Cf ti Re Rutgers Cocktail -Bar, A Corl!., Bulletin 1133 1 
Item 2; Re Clover Leaf Inn, Bulletin 1159, Item 1, (on first 
viola tl.ons, absent prior record). To this should be add·ed an 
additlonal twenty days on Charges 2 and 3, particularly 
because ~hinderingU is a violationwhich strikes at the very 
heart of enforcement a,nd control e . Re Pelzer, Bulle.tin 1377, Item l; 
Re J·ing_ol;t_, Bullet.in 1000, Item 1 e · 

~'Thus JI I recommend the entry of a~n ·order -of ·s.uspens~on 
of a total of' one hundred t-en days" n 

No exceptions were taken to. the Hearer ':s ·Re-port within 
the time limited. by Rule 6 -·o'f State .. Reg-ula.tion·,'Nofl l6e 

After carefully considering the 'facts and circums tanc-es 
herein, includtng the "transcript, t.he oral argument -of -counsel 
at the hearing J) and the Hearer '·s Report, I concur in the Hearer's 
findings a.nd c.onolusions and adopt -his recommendation .. 

Accordingly, it .is, on this 16.th day .of J.u:ty, .1962j 

ORDERED 'that Plenary Retail Co.nsumption. ticens·e "C-.34 7, 
issued by the Municipal Board o'f" -Alcoholi·c Beverage Control ,of 
the City of Newark to .32 Club» Ince, t/a Latin Quarter, for 
.premises 4,'7 Pennington Stree.t, :'Newar.k, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for one huridred ten: (110) . days, commenc.ing at 2 :.00 a ilmei 
Monday, July 23, 1962,, .and terminati.i:ig at 2:00 a.,.:m., "S.atur.day, 
November 10~ 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTO-R: 
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3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS '"". CONDUCT OF 
BUSINESS DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - PERMITTING UNAUTHORIZED 
PERSONS ON PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS AND SAtE AT BAR 
TO FEMALES, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR . 4.5. DAYS f) 

In the Mat:ter of Disci.plinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

BERGEN SMITH RECREATION, INC. 
13-15-17 Smith Street 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

·Jersey City 6, No Jn 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-346, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City~ 

I 

-------------------------~---------------
Abraham Miller, Esq~, by I.ieonard Meyerson, Esq., Attorney for 

Licenseeo 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq,,, Appear:tng for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has filed the follow:lng Report herein: 

"The following charges were preferred agQlnst the licensee: 

'2. 

On March 24 1 1962, you sold, served and delivered. 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, . 
service and· delivery of alcoholic· beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty .... one 
(21) years, viz", James --- , age 18 and Rj.chard --- , 
age 19, and allowed, permitted and suffered the con~ 
sum.ption of alcoholic beverages by such p·ersons in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation.No. 20. 

On Saturday, March 24, 1962, between 2:00 aom. and 
2:56 a.mo, you conducted. your licensed bus.iness; in 
violation. of Section 4 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Je:r~·sey City 
on June 20, 1950(1 

On Thursday, February 8, 1962.~ between 2:00 a.m. and 
3:40 a~mu, Saturday, March 17, 1962, between 2~00 a.m. 
and 3.:15 a0m0 and Saturday, March 24~ 1962 between 
2:00 a9m, and 2~56 aQm~, you suffered and permitted 
persons e~cept yourself and your actual employees and 
agents in and upon your licensed premises; in violat.ion· 
of Section 4 of Ordi.nance K-1299 adopted by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of .Jersey City.on June 20,-
1950. 

On February 8, 10, 11, 16, 25, March 17 and 24, 1962, 
you permitted females to be served at a public bar on 
your licensed premises and on· said dates of February 
8, 10, 11, 25, March 17 and 24, 1962, you sold alcoholic 
beverages over said bar to females for consumption by ·· 
them on your licensed prem1ses; in violation of Section 
·6 of Ordinance K-1299 adopted by the Board of· Commis,; ·· 
sioners of the City of Jersey City on June. 20,~ 1950" 
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o 5,,, .on March 2~ .. , 1962.9 you possessed, ·had custody 
o,f and allowed, permitted and suffered in ,and 
upon your licensed premi.ses an alcoholic 
beverage in a bottle which bore a label which 
did not truly describe its contents, viz@, 

1 - 4/5 quart bottle labeled 11 Chivas 
Regal Blended Scotch Whisky 86 Proofn; 

in violation of Rule 27.of State ·Regulation· 
N"o $ 20" u 

~rW1.1en the matter came on for hearing the license:e pleaded 
not guilty to Charges 1, 4 and 5 and to the violations all~ged 
in Charge .3 to have occurred on February 8 and March 17, -1962. 
It pleaded non vult to Charge 2 and the violation alleged 

·in Charge 3 to have occurred on March 24.w 19624> 

"On motion of the DivisionVs attorney the violation 
alleged in Charge L~ involving the minor James ---, was no.11.e 
pbossedG ~ 

nTo establish the charges the Division produced two of 
the four ABC agents who participated in the investigation of 
the licensee~s businessj the alleged minor Richard---, and the 
DivisionVs chemisto The agents who testified will be referred 
to as Agents S and c, the others as Agents Sc and T~ Agent S 
testified at length respecting the visits made by him and the 
other agents to the licensed premises an.d, upon completion o!' 
his cross-examination)' lt. was stipulated by the attorneys for 
the parties hereto that J if. Agent C were interrogated on dir.eot · 
examination, h.ls testimony would corroborate the direct testimony·· 
of Agent 80 · 

VY.A certified copy of the ordinance referred to in Char..ge.s 
2j 3 and 4 was received in evidence .. 

~vsection 4 of said· ordinance provides, j_n so far as is 
pertinent herein, that no retail consumption licensee sP.all 
conduct business or perm:l.t any -person other than the licensee, 
his employees and agents in and upon the licensed premises after 
the 2 a qm~ closing hour a · 

~'Section 6 of said ordinance~ in so f£tr as is pertinent 
herein.v provldes that no females shall be served at a public bar 
and that no alcoholic beverages shall be sold over said bar ··to any 
female to be consumed upon the premises~ 

nrt appears from the evidence that the fir.st floor of a 
two-story building containing a ·u shaped bar, pool tables and 
bowling alleys and the basement containing a. bar and bowling 
alleys constitute the licensed premises© 

YVAgent S "testified that he and Agent C entered the 
licensed premises at 1:15 aem~ Thursday~ February S, 1962, artd 
took positions at the bar; that he observed Charles Motkowski. 
(hereinafter Charles), the bartender, serve three Scotch whiskies 
to a lone fem.ale called Jennie who was seated at the bar; that 
at 2 a em~ the following day Charles served. drinks to him, Ag.ent 
C. and Jennie; that h1a and the others carried their drlnks to the 
bowling alley where they consumed th.em after the closing hour, and 
tha.t he and Charles engaged in bowling and all remained on the 
premises tu1til 3:40 a~mo 

vi Agent S furthfJ!° tes t:tf:ted th.at he, Agents C and Sc 
entered the l:lcensed premises .at 11: 10 p ,,mo Saturday Jl · February 
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10, 1962, and seated themselves at the bar; that there·were 
eighty to one hundred patrons on the premises; that he observed 
thirteen females at the bar consuming alcoholic beverages. served 
to them by a bartender called Bill who was assisting Charles, 
and that he and the other agents left at 1 a@m .. the follow:tng 
mornings 

YYAgent S further testified that he and Agents C a.nd T 
entered the licensed premi.ses at 1:55 a.,mu Saturday, March 17, 
1962, that the female called Jennie was seated at the bar _ 
consuming- drinks served by Charles; that at 2 amm .. Charles served 
drinks tc· hj_m, the other agents and Jennie; that they carried 
the drinks to· the bowling, alleys where they were later· consumed; 
-that he and Charles engaged in. bowling, and all of them remained 
on the premlses un.tll 3 :15 a .me 

· ''Agent S further testified that at 1:55 aomw Saturday, 
March 24, 1962, he. and Agents C and Sc entered the licensed 
premises and seated themselves at the bar; that during their stay 
he observed at the bar a female called Jos·ephine consuming three 
or foUl' 'shotsV of VChivas Regal' Scotch Whisky and an apparent 
minor consuming nips of beer; that. he noted that the bottle of 
'Chlvas Regal' bore no tax stamp and that the contents were 
light in color; that he identified himself to Charles who had 
served the female and apparent minor r:tnd seized for evidential 

.Purposes the bottle labeled 'Chivas Regal Blended Scotch 
Whisky 86 Proof.~ and the last nip of beer served to the apparent 
minor at 2:56 aero.; that, having ascertained that the apparent 
minor was Richard ---, age 19 years, he asked Charles if he had 
served the minor; that Charles replied, iYes, you was hereo 
You saw it;' and that Charles also admitted that he served 
alcoholic beverages to Josephine at the barG 

"Richard --... testified that he was born on September 8, 
1942; that he entered the licensed premises wi~h his adult 
brother; that they bowled until midnight and then approached the 
bar; that Charles served pim and his brother five or six bottle~ 
of beer without xp.aking inqu.j.ry as to his age or requiring any writ­
te~ representation thereof~ 

''The chemist testified that he received the bottle bearing 
the label VChiYas Regal Blended Scotch Whisky 86 Proof' containing 
about I2i ounces of l:Lquid; that he analyzed the contents of the 
bottle and found that it was 14 proof short,. low in solids and 
acids, light in color, and that the liquid1 had been diluted with 
water and was not the genuine Scotch Whisky as lapele.d·. 

"Charles Motkowski testified that he is the manager of the 
licensed premises; that he served two or thr'e~ rounds of nips of 
beer to Robert (the br.other of Richard) anddid not see what he 
did with _them; that.he did not serve any female at the bar; 
that Jennie is employed by the licensee as a •cleaning woman;' 
that he never served alcoholic beverages after the 2 a.m. closing 
hour,_ and that he did not refill or water the 'Chivas Regal' 
Scotch Whisky. 

"Considering the evidence adduced herein, and having had 
the opportunity to judge the credibility of the witnesses, I 
find that the testimony of the agents presents a true picture 
of what the agents observed, heard and did during their investi-

. gation on the dates alleged; that the testimony of the minor 
cor'roborates that of the agents respecting the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to him without requiring written 
representation as to his age; that the testimony of the chemist 
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confirms the .fact that the content·s o.f the seized bottle 
labeled YChivas Regalw \vere dilut~d with water; and I ·conclude 
that the Division has established the truth of the charges by 
the necessary p:r:-~ponderanc·e of the believable evidence .• 

t'~ ·.': • ~ • 

Y.iSince the 'corporate lic·ensee has no prior ad.judicated 
record.? I .recommend it be adjudged guilty .as charg.ed and that 
an order be entered suspending i,ts license .for fift·e.en days on 
Charge 1 (Re New Raritan Liquors t Inc.• Bul. lettn 1453.:, Item 9), . 
fifteen days on Charges 2 and 3 Re Canova., Bull.etin 1411, Item 
4) ~ five days on Charge 4 (Re Stachel.ski, Bulletin 1396., Item 10) 
and t~n days on Charge 5 (Re Hib:bit.s., Bulletin 1451, Item ·9), 
making a total suspension of for.ty-flve days. n · 

No written exceptions to the .He.arer·vs Report were filed 
with me within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation 
Noe 16.,, 

Having carefully considered the· trans·.cript of the te,stimony 
herein, and the Heareris Report, I concur in the findings and 
conclustons of the Hearer and adopt .his recommendationse 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 11th day of July, ·1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-346., 
issued by th~ Municipal Board of A1c-oholi:c .Beverag,e Control .of i' 

the City of Jersey City to ·Berg-en Smith Re er.ea tion, Inc., for 
premises 13~15-17 Smith S·treet~ Je.r.s]=!y City 1 be and .t~he 
same :ts hereby suspended for a period o·f forty-fiye (45) days, 
commencing at 2~00 aomo, Wedne.sday, July 18.9 1962, and terminating 
at 2:00 a@mGl 1 Saturday, S~.ptember 1, 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRE€TOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... IJEWDNESS AND IMMORAL AC.TIVITY 
(OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 
DAYS, I,ESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 

In·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VIKTORIA FIEBIG 

) 

) 

t/a SUNSET BAR & GRILL ) · 
6900 Tonnelle Avenue 
North Bergen, N~ Je ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-51, issued by the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Board of the Township ) 
of North Bergen., 
--------------~--------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .OR.DER 

Licensee, Pro sea 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq .. JI App,earing for Division of Al.coholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleaded non vult to the following charge:: 

non Friday night~ June 15 and early Saturday morning, 
June 16, 1962, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene 
language and conduct in and upon_ your lic.ensed · 
premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No Gl 20 .. Q~ 
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On F.riday, June 15 .9 1962j .at 10~ 50 p ~Luie ~ two ABC agents 
visited licensee vs premises and observ·eo. the husband! of the · 
licensee tending ·bar., There were four males and one r'emale 
in the licens~d premises, and the said female was subsequently 
identified' as t.he licensee.. During the e·qen;ing a male patron 
danced .with the -l!J..cense.e during .which he opened the be ck of 
her dress and ·exclaimed that she wore no brassiereo He then 
placed his: hands on her br~astso After releasing his hold~ 
he started dancing alorie arid, in response· to his invitation, 
the·11censeedancecl toward: him and, as she did so, he grabbed 
her j held her close to him and they then started to· simulate 
sexual intercourse.~ Thereafter· the licensee went behind the 
~ar, ssried hers~lf a glass of beer, placed the glass of beer 
on the bar and then took a glass· of beer belonging to one· or 
the agents and drank the contents thereof. She then came to 
the customer~s side of the bar and the male patron with whom 
she danced unzipped the front of hls tr.ous.ers and exposed his 
genitals, made remarks <."!onqerning same which caused the licens~e 
to laugh@ Thereafter the patron again danced with the licensee 
and both again made i.ndecent movements sir.ttu.la ting sexual inter­
course and, when the dance was over:1i the male "patron kissed the 
forehead of the licensee0 

These depraved performanc.es and disgusting conduct .in 
licensed premises are.lntmical to .the public welfare and morals. 

The. licensee has no prior · ad~judica ted record t• In view 
of the seriousness of the instant viola.ti.on, I shall suspend 
the license for seventy-fiVE? _days-" Cf~ Re Club Rio~ a cot.I}oration" 
Bulle tin 1412, Item I+= Five days will be rem.1 t ted f o~ the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension bf seventy dayso · 

Accordingly, it ·is, on thls 16th day of July, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-5lp 
issued by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of t~e Towriship 
of North Bergen to Vikto~ia F:i.ebig, t./a Sunset Bar ~ Grill, 
for premises. 6900 Tonnelle Avenu_e, North Bergen, be . ._a.nd the same 
is hereby suspended for se.venty (70) days, commencing a.t 3 a.m. 
Monday, July 2.3, 1962 9 and te:rm.inat.ing at 3 aomo. Monday, October 

. 1, 1962. 

WII,LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR 

SEIZURE .-· FOR.F1EITURE · PR.OCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - U-DRIVE BENTED TRUCK RE1'URNED TO INNOCENT OWNER 
IN ADVANCE OF STATUTORY HEARING~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
June IO, 1962 of a quantity of' 
alcoholic beverages and a Ford ·) 
truck at the south side _of Ced~r 
Lane,. in the Township of Pilesgrove, ) 
County of Salem and Sta-te·of New Jers~y0 
___ .... --------- __ ..,. ___ --;----·--... - _....__ -- -----~~~----»~-

Case Nol!) 10,S46 

ON APPLICATION F°OR · 
RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE 
PRIOR TO STATUTORY HEARil 

ORDER 
Drive-It-YourselfmCompany of New Jersey, claimant, by Augustus Ea 

Gondolf, Assistarit Manager. . 
I. Edward Amada, Esqo, appearing for the Division of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE. DIRECT-OR: 

This is an.application made at ~··preliminary hearing, held 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 28, by the Dr'ive-It- · 
Yourse~f-Company of New Jersey, the owner of a. 1962 Ford Elconoline ' 
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truck for the return of ~·he' -sE.r:LCi;]fi~t~~k pri·or to the date of the 
statutory seizure heariz:ig •. JtugU.'s··titi;~f ·~E. _ Gortdolf, · assistant manager 
for the clai.mant corporatid'n) .a::L~.~)tj_t}~·-t'hat:· thi.$ motor vehicle 
represent.s rent9.l property ·us·$a,· ~l}/.:it.+l~ r,'.egula::r G6tlr'se of its 
business and it wo1!ld suffe'r. a'ri.:: ~:~}~~qhJ:~rc'. hatC1.$hip.· ·ir it had to 

. await tp.e outcome ,of· said statut«qry\:'."S.'eizure. he-a~]_,ng • 

. · The testimony presented;'~~{!~~£,: Mitri~ reflects the 
following~ ~n Saturday, Jur\e· -~) ·-7w@r§I:~!- at about J:'55· p .m. one 

. Mi to hell Woodward applied at :'t1,:'.te-~ 1~JTi~e of the claimant for 
the. rental of. the U-Drive ~rti~1t_'.·::-: '.H~;. ~~s ac~ornpan1ed by a 
woman and Woodw~rd said . that J)hi-.~, ~r_uck was n.e.ede·a in order 
to haul furniture and other p$ts°'J:lal .:P~oper.ty. for her 1i · The 
woman paid $30,,~0 cash deposi .. t ·~fid. the· t·ruck: was· rented to · 
Woodward with tne understahtl:ttJ;g .. tfiat·:1t· was to. ·be .. :returned on 
Monday, June 11, 1962 $ • ::. · . .: •. ·< . " · · · ·. . ~ 

' . .• .. , ' . . 

· Woodward stated that he. VJ:a_·~t ~-g:o::Lng . t·o· ·t~ahspb:rt· ··right 
furniture, dishes and boxes .. t9~:.~·::P-~_~ct:e in South Jersey.· ~Us 
driver 9 s license· was found t'cV t>~f ·.valid· but_ ·no q-uesti·orts were 
asked_ by the claimant w s r~prele~·~$..tfv€r. with r¢spect to his 
backgrcn.und or any prior :L:nvolY.em~·:ttt· 'in uril-awful .liquor. ac~ivities._ 

. . . ' 

. It further app_ears t}$ t _6fi~.:$ilfiaay ,:_June id·;· 1962, one 
Caleb Jenkins D~niels sold ai~ohti~~b beV~fag~s to an ABC agent 
from this truck, which was par_kea 6n. the ·s~Stith. side of Cedar Lane, 
Pilesgrove, County of ·Sa1:$m,: ~,-sw JE3rs·ey. The· truck. was thereupon 
se.ized by ABC a.gents because the· saitl ·Daniels d1d not have, a -
licehse or permit authoriziri~ :sale· of alcbholic beVerag·es:· •. ' 

. On Tuesday y June 12, i~:-62 :wh~n his vehicle had not been 
retlirned, claimant made its 0.wn investtga t,ion ·and asd'ertaihed 
that the truck was impourtded:. ·Because of the facts hereinabqve 
set forth~ , . 

. Go:b.dolf was subjected-(~· c;t .~~·~erui examfnat1on_ by c~unsel 
for 'this Division and I am sa:·t;-~:s;f.~'efrl that the claimant is fthe 
actual owner of this Ford truc){y .·~a'rtd that 1 t acted :L:h ·a routine 
manner in this transaction. The· c~~cumst.ances :uri.der which the 
truck was rented did not aroli~fe .. any s'Uspicd.cm tha-t this motor 
vehicle would be used in ill~c:.~~t .. :1:1.q·uor aG:'f~ vi ty. · · . 

The witness for the cia.[hia.rtt &lso testified that this is 
the second time in the past i5;· years that .. a si tua.tion ·arose in­
volving transportation of il~~~~h:1~~U6t {the'ti~~t one involved 
a motor vehicle seized in 195·2l :bY. . .,~fl~- State of Pennsylvania). Thus, 
it i~ clear that the practic~ .f.n .. tn~·:s ce::re has beei1 ~n accordanc.e 
with the usual standard here~,dfQ..r~-.' .~¢~epted. by thi:s. Division as 
evidence of good faith arid thei e:i$rclse,of reasonable prudence. 
Cf·. Seizure Case No., 9978, Btl:ite:t~ri l.300 ,· Itein ? ;· Seizure .Case 
No .. 9504;i Bulletin 1191, Item 12~ · · 

There was no suspiciCHis~·~·ilr~·~s:~~nce in .tllls. case which 
woUld indicate that either WoodtJ~J:~a\, ·C:vr· ·the 'woman. ·6r6c-ompanying 
him was a person of ill replite f. t.11'1~-l r there .was ho reasb:p. to 
impose an arb:L trary requiremeh~ tHEdr .. this claimarft should . 
additionally have made inqui.rY; of· JilOtiOe atitpbritHfs ·concerning 
whether they had criminal rec.Ords . .-. ·· · .$.etiz.ur.e.:. Gas·e ·,:,No •. , ·9139, : 
Bull-etin 1128.? Item .11. · · · · 

I am sa tj_sfied from tHe: ·El\r~~i~ih,ce. pr:e·s-ented . .th~t the ··-Dr'ive-
. · It-Yourself ..;;Company acted in g60d,_- ·t~itn $.nd had n6 know1edg·e of 

the unlawful use· to which the._·. sa::t:cf ;:FG>:.r.st was .put, pr ·C?f such 
facts as would have led a p:e·t.~,<5_~-.d~·;~, .. '.:J:>:rffi.~iLfiary pJ;uqarHle_· to discover 
such use., H ~ f) $ 33: 1-66 (f); s~·:L,:~:u~:~·:-Gas~ Nb Q TO,J8J-,· Bulletin 1363, 
It em .3 Q ... :· • ·. • · · 

~ ~--. =.. 
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Conse.quently, I shall return the Ford Econoline truck to 
claimant in· advance of the statutory hearing, upon paym.ent of the 
costs of the seizure and storage of such motor vehicle ... 

Accordingly--, it is DETERMINED and OHDERED that if on or 
before the 20th day of July, 1962, the Drive-It-Yourself~Company 
pays the· costs of the seizure and storage of the Ford Econoline 
truck, such'.motor vehicle shall be returned to it$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'I'OR 

Dated: July 10, 1962 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -· PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

KENT CAFE, INC., 
t/a KENT CAFE, INCQ 
132 Kent S-treet 
Trenton 10, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptlon 
License C-35, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Trenton. 

Licensee, by Helen Zazzo, Presidenta 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqfi, Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic beverage control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads no11 vult to charges alleging that on 
June 9, 13, 16 and 23, l962, it' permitted the acceptance of 
numbers bets on the licensed premises, in vi.elation of Bules 6 
and 7 of State Regulation· Nov 20e · 

Licensee bas a prlor adjudicated record.; Effective June 
3, 1957, its license was suspended by the Director for five days 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to minorsu Bulletin 1~77, Item 2. 
Inasmuch as the dissimilar violation occurred.more than five years 
ago, it .will not be considered in fixing the penalty hereine I 
shall suspend the license for twenty-five days, the minimum 
suspension where an employee or licensee participates in the 
violation. Re DiTerlizzi, Bulletin 1441, Item 4~ Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty days" 

Accordingly, it is.11 on this 11th day of July, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-J5, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Kent Cafe, 
Inc., t/a Kent Cafe, Inco, for premises 132 Kent Street, Trenton, 
be and the same is hereby sus-pended for twenty (2.0) days, commencing 
at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 17, 1962, and .terminating at 2:00 a.mo, 
Monday, ~ugust 6, J962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 o-f 
STATE REGULATION NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,· 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA& 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

STEIN'S CAFE, INC. 
t/a STEINVS CAFE 
197 Monroe Street 
Passaic; N~ J@ 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

Holder ·of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-117, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of ) 
Passaico 

Licensee, by Saul Stein, President, Pro see 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

'\ 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq.,j .Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Bev·erage Control e 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge a.lleging that on Thursday, 
June 21, 1962, at 10:40 p.m., it sold a pint of whiskey for off­
premises consumptionj in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Nos 3Se 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen day's (Re Sabo, Bulletin 1449, Item 3), with ·re-mis·sion of 
five days for _the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days Q. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-117, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the C.ity of Passaic to 
SteinVs Cafe, Inco, t/a Stein's Cafe, for premises 197 Monroe ~ 
Street, Passaic, be and the sa~e is hereby su~pended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 17, 1962, and 
terminating at 3:00 a.m., Friday, July 27, 1962~ 

N@WJersey te Ubrary 

William Howe Davis 
Director 


